US$1,700/oz and a gold processing recovery of 93.873*Au(g/t)^0.021. 6. Goliath Underground Mineral Resources are reported inside shapes generated from Deswick Mining Stope Optimiser (DSO) at a cut-off grade of 2.2g/t gold
that is based on a gold price of US$1,700/oz, a silver price of US$23/oz, and a gold and silver processing recovery of 93.873*Au(g/t)^0.021 and 60% respectively. 7. Goldlund Underground Mineral Resources are reported inside DSO
shapes at a cut-off grade of 2.2g/t gold that is based on a gold price of US$1,700/oz and a gold processing recovery of 90.344xAu(g/t)^0.0527. 8. Gold and Silver assays were capped prior to compositing based on probability plot
analysis for each individual zones. Assays were composited to 1.5 m for Goliath, 2.0 m for Goldlund and 1.0 m for Miller. 9. Excludes unclassified mineralization located within mined out areas. 10. Silver grade and ounces are derived
from the Goliath tonnage only. 11. Goliath Open Pit and Goldlund/Miller cut-off grades are 0.25g/t and 0.30g/t, respectively. 12. All figures are rounded to reflect the estimates’ relative accuracy, and totals may not add
correctly.13. Mineral Resources are Inclusive of Mineral Reserves.

www.treasurymetals.com  | TSX. TML

PFS Economic Sensitivity Analysis

24

$493M NPV5% post-tax at US$1,950 gold price

FXTOTAL OPEXINITIAL CAPEXPOST-TAX NPV(5%)
BASE CASE

GOLD PRICE
US$/OZ (+10%)(-10%)(+20%)(-20%)(+20%)(-20%)

$64$315$30$321$114$242$178$1,550

$137$402$113$400$193$321$257$1,650

$209$490$192$479$271$400$336$1,750

$281$577$271$557$350$478$414$1,850

$352$664$349$635$428$557$493$1,950

Significant leverage to gold price

FXTOTAL OPEXINITIAL CAPEXPOST-TAX IRR
BASE CASE

GOLD PRICE
US$/OZ (+10%)(-10%)(+20%)(-20%)(+20%)(-20%)

9.4%24.3%7.2%24.0%11.4%23.8%16.6%$1,550

14.1%29.0%13.0%28.1%15.4%29.1%21.1%$1,650

18.4%33.4%17.9%32.1%19.3%34.2%25.4%$1,750

22.4%37.6%22.5%35.9%22.9%39.0%29.6%$1,850

26.2%41.7%26.9%39.9%26.3%43.7%33.5%$1,950

www.treasurymetals.com  | TSX. TML

Operating Costs Summary – Attractive Operating Margins

25

• Mining costs for owner operated surface
mining, contract UG

• Developed using first principals and with
local vendor quotes and detailed
haulage profiles

• Process plant costs based on labour
requirements, rates of reagents,
consumables, and electrical power usage

• Costing factors applied leveraging
in-house data and based on comparable
gold milling operations
in Ontario

*Cash costs consist of mining costs, processing costs, mine level general & administrative expenses and
refining charges and royalties